



Senior Judges Report

| | | | |
|------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| Name of Track | Rideau Carleton | Ottawa | |
| Date | Thursday 22 August 2024 | Post Time | 1600 hours |
| Weather | Races 1 - 9: Cloudy (Temp: 23° C) | Wind: | 17 km/h (NorthWest) |
| Track Condition | Races 1 - 9: Fast (Variant 0 secs) | | |
| Number of Races | 9 | Qualifying races | Ø |
| Total Entries | 61/70 | | |
| Mutual Handle | \$147,119 | | |
| | Contact Vet: Dr. M. Rocheleau | Paddock Meeting | Track Maintenance Meeting |

| | | |
|---------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Senior Judge | Associate Judge | Associate Judge |
| Weber, Michael | Coles, Sharla | Rourke, Katelynn |

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office:

- Notification of Certificate of Positive Analysis Number 4524221003 from 8 August 2024:
 - Horse: PIZZAZZ HANOVER (8XD65) race 2 finished first; this horse is entered on the Judges List and is ineligible to race, or be entered to race, for a period of thirty (30) days (22 August to 20 September, inclusive) per AGCO rules 9.07.01(iv) (determine eligibility of horse upon notification of positive result) and 20.01.01(j) (horse placed on Judges list) (Number 2798532).
 - Trainer: Jeremy Marcotte (notified 22 August; will receive disclosure by email)
 - Drug: Cobalt quantified at 283 ng/mL in urine (limit 100 ng/mL) (class 3)
 - Mr. Marcotte was advised regarding AGCO rule 26.08 (transfer of horses to the care of another trainer).
- Early Judges scratches (transportation) of BLUE MOOSE from the sixth race and IBETYOUAKISS from the eighth race (Isabelle Darveau trainer).
- Review held with driver Michel Lagace concerning a possible violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01(m) (conversing with another driver in the post parade) on 21 July while driving REALRUBIES AT PLAY in the eighth race; considering the testimony of Starter Jamie Fiolek, Mr. Lagace was adjudged guilty of violating this rule and assessed a \$200 monetary penalty (Number 2798557).

Races:

- Robert Shepherd excused from two drives.
- 1. Recall due to broken equipment (bit caught) on #5 STOMPER TOM (Ryan Guy). Clear.
- 2. Clear.
- 3. The #5 STAR DOG (Ryan Guy) suffered broken equipment (shoe) at the ¼ mile pole and finished with broken equipment. The #7 MICKEYMAKSOMESPEED (Pascal Berube) suffered broken equipment (ear plugs) after the ¼ mile pole and finished with broken equipment. Clear.
- 4. Clear.
- 5. Clear.
- 6. Clear.
- 7. Clear.
- 8. Reviewed the break by #3 SAINT IDES (Marie-Claude Auger), who finished fourth, after the ¾ mile pole; no violation of the breaking rules by #3. Clear.
- 9. Reviewed the break by #2 RAISING RUSTY (Melanie Plourde) before and after the start; #2 did not interfere with the #9 MEADOWBRANCH NOBLE (Guy Gagnon) who was following the #3 MASK OF ZORRO (Pascal Berube); no violations. Clear.

Claims: None